Except as otherwise provided by this Chapter, all contracts for the

construction of public works shall be subject to a competitive bid process in

accordance with this Chapter. J
B. The following contracts are exempted from competitive bidding:

1 . Contracts for public work in an amount of less than twenty five

thousand dollars ($25,000.00).

2. Contracts for public work made available through or in cooperation.
with the State of Colorado, its agencies and departments, or other

governmental or quasi-governmental agencies, which contract permits
the City to obtain goods or services at reasonable cost or under

[...]

Manager shall solicit informal bids for public work required by emergency or

immediate public necessity and shall endeavor to select the lowest responsive,

responsible, and qualified bidder for such public work.

1-15-5: BONDING REQUIREMENTS.

A. When a contract for public work is awarded in excess of twenty five thousand

dollars ($25,000.00) pursuant to the competitive bidding requirements of this

Chapter, the following bonds or security shall be delivered to the City and

shall become binding on the parties upon execution of the contract:

1 . A performance bond satisfactory to the City, executed by a surety